GS8150V18/36AB-357/333/300/250
1M x 18, 512K x 36
18Mb Register-Register Late Write SRAM
250 MHz–357 MHz
1.8 V VDD
1.5 V or 1.8 V HSTL I/O
119-Bump BGA
Commercial Temp
Industrial Temp
 Features
• Register-Register Late Write mode, Pipelined Read mode
• 1.8 V +150/–100 mV core power supply
• 1.5 V or 1.8 V HSTL Interface
• ZQ controlled programmable output drivers
• Dual Cycle Deselect
• Fully coherent read and write pipelines
• Byte write operation (9-bit bytes)
• Differential HSTL clock inputs, K and K
• Asynchronous output enable
• Sleep mode via ZZ
• IEEE 1149.1 JTAG-compliant Serial Boundary Scan
• JEDEC-standard 119-bump BGA package
• RoHS-compliant 119-bump BGA package available
Family Overview
GS8150V18/36A  are 18,874,368-bit (18Mb) high
performance SRAMs. This family of wide, very low voltage
HSTL I/O SRAMs is designed to operate at the speeds needed
to implement economical high performance cache systems.
Functional Description

K
L
M
N
P
R
T
U
S S
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com.
Rev:  1.08  9/2008 22/25 © 2003, GSI Technology
GS8150V18/36AB-357/333/300/250
Ordering Information
Org Part Number Type Speed
(MHz) TA
1M x 18 GS8150V18AB-357 Register-Register Late Write SRAM 357 MHz C
1M x 18 GS8150V18AB-333 Register-Register Late Write SRAM 333 MHz C
1M x 18 GS8150V18AB-300 Register-Register Late Write SRAM 300 MHz C
1M x 18 GS8150V18AB-250 Register-Register Late Write SRAM 250 MHz C
512K x 36 GS8150V36AB-357 Register-Register Late Write SRAM 357MHz C
512K x 36 GS8150V36AB-333 Register-Register Late Write SRAM 333 MHz C
512K x 36 GS8150V36AB-300 Register-Register Late Write SRAM 300 MHz C
512K x 36 GS8150V36AB-250 Register-Register Late Write SRAM 250 MHz C
1M x 18 GS8150V18AB-357I Register-Register Late Write SRAM 357 MHz I
1M x 18 GS8150V18AB-333I Register-Register Late Write SRAM 333 MHz I
1M x 18 GS8150V18AB-300I Register-Register Late Write SRAM 300 MHz I
1M x 18 GS8150V18AB-250I Register-Register Late Write SRAM 250 MHz I
512K x 36 GS8150V36AB-357I Register-Register Late Write SRAM 357 MHz I
512K x 36 GS8150V36AB-333I Register-Register Late Write SRAM 333 MHz I
512K x 36 GS8150V36AB-300I Register-Register Late Write SRAM 300 MHz I
512K x 36 GS8150V36AB-250I Register-Register Late Write SRAM 250 MHz I
1M x 18 GS8150V18AGB-357 RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 357 MHz C
1M x 18 GS8150V18AGB-333 RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 333 MHz C
1M x 18 GS8150V18AGB-300 RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 300 MHz C
1M x 18 GS8150V18AGB-250 RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 250 MHz C
512K x 36 GS8150V36AGB-357 RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 357MHz C
512K x 36 GS8150V36AGB-333 RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 333 MHz C
512K x 36 GS8150V36AGB-300 RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 300 MHz C
512K x 36 GS8150V36AGB-250 RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 250 MHz C
1M x 18 GS8150V18AGB-357I RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 357 MHz I
1M x 18 GS8150V18AGB-333I RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 333 MHz I
Notes:
1. Customers requiring delivery in Tape and Reel should add the character “T” to the end of the part number. Example: GS8150V36AB-300T.
2. TA = C = Commercial Temperature Range. TA = I = Industrial Temperature Range.
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com.
Rev:  1.08  9/2008 23/25 © 2003, GSI Technology
GS8150V18/36AB-357/333/300/250
1M x 18 GS8150V18AGB-300I RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 300 MHz I
1M x 18 GS8150V18AGB-250I RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 250 MHz I
512K x 36 GS8150V36AGB-357I RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 357 MHz I
512K x 36 GS8150V36AGB-333I RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 333 MHz I
512K x 36 GS8150V36AGB-300I RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 300 MHz I
512K x 36 GS8150V36AGB-250I RoHS-compliant Register-Register Late Write SRAM 250 MHz I
Ordering Information
Org Part Number Type Speed
(MHz) TA
Notes:
1. Customers requiring delivery in Tape and Reel should add the character “T” to the end of the part number. Example: GS8150V36AB-300T.
2. TA = C = Commercial Temperature Range. TA = I = Industrial Temperature Range.
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com.
Rev:  1.08  9/2008 24/25 © 2003, GSI Technology
GS8150V18/36AB-357/333/300/250
18Mb Sync SRAM Datasheet Revision History
DS/DateRev. Code: Old;
New
Types of Changes
Format or Content Page;Revisions;Reason
8150VxxA_r1 • Creation of new datasheet
8150VxxA_r1;
8150VxxA_r1_01 Content/Format
• Corrected L3 from VSS to NC
• Updated entire format
• Placed corrected BGA diagram in document
8150VxxA_r1_01;
8150VxxA_r1_02 Content/Format
• Updated format
• Added variation information to 119 BGA mechanical drawing
8150VxxA_r1_02;
8150VxxA_r1_03 Content
• Updated AC Characteristics table
• Updated /G Controlled Read-Write timing diagram
8150VxxA_r1_03;
8150VxxA_r1_04 Content
• Pb-free information added
8150VxxA_r1_04;
8150VxxA_r1_05 Content
• Changed VDD to max 3.6 V for 8150xxA
8150VxxA_r1_05;
8150VxxA_r1_06 Content
• Updated Abs Max section
• Changed all Pb-free references to RoHS-compliant
8150VxxA_r1_06;
8150VxxA_r1_07 Content
• Updated Power Supplies table on page 7
8150VxxA_r1_07;
8150VxxA_r1_08 Content
• Updated for MP status
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com.
Rev:  1.08  9/2008 25/25 © 2003, GSI Technology